
F15 balsa bottom sheeting
(F15A + F15B + F15C)

rounded

Tru-Turn
2 1/2" ultimate spinner

10 x 10 mm balsa triangle stock

(F16A + F16B + F16C + F16D + F16F))

throttle

F23

F22

F21F20

F25

F19
(laminated from F19 A & F19B)

CA hinge

CA hinge

6 x 6 mm balsa

6 x 6 mm balsa

6 x 6 mm balsa

F10A F11A F12A F13A

F13BF12BF11BF10BF18

F1

10 x 10 mm balsa

F16 balsa bottom sheeting

(F1A + F1B + F1C)

1/8 brass tube
oil vent

F1D
(fuselage doubler)

F1F
(fuselage doubler)

section at W2

Du-Bro steerable
nose gear

shown here

this side
3 mm blind nuts

nose wheel steering

F5

F4
F2

F3

F6B

F6A

F6C

F14

15 x 15 mm balsa triangle stock

10 x 10 mm balsa triangle stock

5 x 5 mm balsa stringers

CA hinge

cross section
of rudder at
this position

cross section
of rudder at
this position

F27

F28

F26

fuel tank support
F29 + F30 + F31)

F7A
F8A

F8B

2 1/2 wheel (63mm)

3" wheels (76mm)

W24

blind nut
M6 nylon

M6 nylon bolt

F24A F24B

DU-BRO 12 oz. Fuel Tank
elevator (both sides)

rudder (right side only)

tab protrudes partially in 5 mm balsa sides
fill in with 3 x 3 mm
balsa square stock F10A

F10B

2 mm balsa sheeting

F7BF7C

F9

F8C

F26 F26

F27

fill in with 3 x 3 mm
balsa square stock

tab protrudes partially
in 5 mm balsa sides

F17A F17BF17B

F17C F17C
F17D F17D

F6A

F6B

F6C

chamfer F17C
between F5 and F6

F17B F17BF17A

15 x 15 mm balsa
triangle stock

15 x 15 mm balsa
triangle stock

F1A

F15A

F14
F4

F2

F17C F17C
F17BF17B

F17A

F12B

F12A

F11B

F11A F13A

F7A

F7A

F8A

F8A

F8B

F8C F8C

top view

not shown
(all top parts

for clarity)

F2 F3

F4

F5
engine

mounting DU-BRO 12 oz. Fuel Tank
F7B

receiver and
battery mount

F7C
switch
mount

10 x 10 mm balsa

(laminated from F17A, F17B, F17C and F17D)
front top deck

F17A

F17B

F17B

F17C

F17C

F17D

F17D

(see top view below)

throttle servo
this side

elevator servo
in the middle

rudder & nose
wheel steering
servo this side

F9
wing
hold
down

hole in wing
for aileron

servo connectors

1 1/2 degrees of sidethrust

2 1/2" ultimate spinner
Tru-Turn

important:
this line indicates

the side thrust when
constructing the
fuselage inverted

which shows the top view!
on this drawing

F19A

F19B

F19B

reworked by Philip Avonds 2026
original design by Hans and Hanno Prettner

SICROLY
S7

S2S3S4S5S6

E1

E2

2 x 10 mm balsa false leading edge

3 x 10 mm balsa false leading edge

5 x 10 mm balsa leading edge

CA hinge
balsa 6 x 6 mm CA hingeCA hinge

S10

S8

S9

S1

balsa 6 x 6 mm

S7

S2 S3 S4 S5 S6

E1

E2

2 x 10 mm balsa false leading edge

3 x 10 mm balsa false leading edge

5 x 10 mm balsa leading edge

CA hinge
balsa 6 x 6 mmCA hinge CA hinge

S10

S8

S9

S1

balsa 6 x 6 mm

plan #1 fuselage, fin & stab4 mm piano wire
nose strut

throttle

nose wheel steering

see details on plan #5

see details on plan #5

R2 R3R1

5 mm balsa sides
with 0.5 mm extra
to be sanded flush

tab protrudes in

both sides

5 mm balsa sides
with 0.5 mm extra
to be sanded flush

tab protrudes in

both sides

5 mm balsa sides
with 0.5 mm extra
to be sanded flush

tab protrudes in

both sides

and sand flush

3 x 10 mm balsa3 x 10 mm balsa

clear canopy

F13B
2 x 10 mm balsa false leading edge

3 x 10 mm balsa false leading edge

5 x 10 mm balsa leading edge


